
 

3135.9 GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  3135.9 

Administrative Regulation 

Schedule of Fees for Use of School Facilities 
 
 
 
 

 
Facility 

 

Hourly Rate for All Hours of 

Use Monday through Friday: 

 

Hourly Rate for All Hours of Use When 

Custodians Are Not Normally on Duty 

(Saturday, Sunday, and Holidays) 

Plus $50.00 Per Hour for Custodial 

 Non-Profit 

Rate 

Commercial 

Rate 

Non-Profit 

Rate 

3 Hour Minimum 

Non-Profit 

Rate 

Each Add’l. Hour 

Commercial 

Rate 

3 Hour Minimum 

Commercial 

Rate 

Each Add’l. Hour 

 

Classroom 
 

14.00 
 

35.00 
 

138.00 
 

46.00 
 

201.00 
 

67.00 

 

Multipurpose Room 
 

28.00 
 

70.00 
 

192.00 
 

64.00 
 

327.00 
 

109.00 

District Auditorium 

See Note #1 

195.00 390.00 588.00 196.00 1176.00 392.00 

 

Gymnasium 
 

80.00 
 

160.00 
 

264.00 
Each Gym  

   

 

88.00 
Each Gym 

 

 

600.00 
 

200.00 

 

Swimming Pools Includes use of one 

Locker Room-See Note#2; also see p.2 

for City Use 

 

Not Available 

for 

Commercial Use 

 

Not Available 

for 

Commercial Use 

 

690.00 

 

 

230.00 

 

 

Not Available 

for 

Commercial Use 

 

Not Available 

for 

Commercial Use 

Lyceum/Little  Theater 66.00 90.00 285.00 95.00 384.00 128.00 

Stadium (Day Use) 

Plus cleanup fee of $400 

75.00 135.00 345.00 115.00 630.00 210.00 

Stadium (Night Use) 

Plus cleanup fee of $400 

170.00 339.00 636.00 212.00 1272.00 424.00 

Tennis Courts Not Available       
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3135.9 Administrative Regulation (Continued) 3135.9 

 

 

Schedule of Fees for Use of School Facilities 

 

Parking Lot Rental    $100.00 per day 

 
Fee for Lining $200.00 Deposit - Users will be charged actual cost of lining. 

Stadium for Football 

 
Fee for Lining $200.00 Deposit - Users will be charged actual cost of lining. 

Stadium for Track Meet 

 
Field Use Fees 

  

Field Use (Baseball/Softball)  Adult $25.00 Per  Hour/Per  Field/Per Day  for  Groups  18  years  or  older.   

Field Use (Baseball/Softball)  Youth $2.00 Per Hour/Per Field/Per Day for the 1
st
 Field for Groups 17 years and younger. 

  $1.00 Per Hour/Per Field/Per Day for Additional Fields Used. 

Field Use (Soccer)  Adult $600.00 Per Month/Per Field for Groups 18 years or older. 

Field Use (Soccer)  Youth $2.00 Per Hour/Per Field/Per Day for Groups 17 years and younger. 

 
Use of Classrooms by Colleges and Universities 

 

State $ 20.00 - Additional $45.00 per hour on weekends and holidays. 

 
Private $ 30.00 - Additional $45.00 per hour on weekends and holidays. 
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Use by Cities within the Garden Grove Unified School District 

Per Hour Per Day 

Classroom $14.00 

 
Multipurpose Room/Cafeteria or        $28.00 

Lyceum/Little Theater 

 
Gymnasium $80.00 

 
Swimming Pools $230.00 Per Day plus actual costs for heating based on an 8 hour day - 

(See Note #2) no less than $119.00/day. Effective June 15, 2016. 

Additional Services 

 
Key Deposit $150.00 (refundable if key returned) 

Custodial $50.00 per hour (3 hour minimum on the weekends and excess overtime charges may apply)  

Locker Room Attendant $50.00 per hour 

Food Service Worker $25.00 per hour (whenever kitchen facilities are used) 

 

Piano Usage Charge $125.00 rental charge to tune piano 

 
Stage Crew $40.00 per hour non-profit rate (2 hour minimum) 

$48.00 per hour commercial rate (2 hour minimum)  
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General Notes 

1. Rental rates do not include ushers, stage crew, cafeteria personnel or other personnel of a similar nature. 

2. A qualified lifeguard must be in attendance when pool is used.  The district does not provide lifeguards.  If pools are to be 

heated at a time when heaters have been turned off, heating costs will be assessed in addition to the established rental fees. 

3. Free use of inside facilities is limited to weekdays and to the following groups: youth groups or parent support organizations 

directly connected to schools or student body organizations. 

4. Usage begins when facility is opened one-half hour before event and concludes one-half hour after the last person has left. 

 
 

Approved: December 13, 1968 

Revised: January 27, 1969 

Revised: October 20, 1970 

Revised: July 15, 1973 

Revised: February 3, 1977 

Revised: July 3, 1979 

Revised: June 16, 1981 

Revised: June 7, 1983 

Revised: March 18, 1986 

Revised: January 1, 1991 

Revised: January 4, 1994 

Revised: July 6, 1999 (effective August 1, 1999) 

Reviewed: July 1, 2000 

Revised: April 22, 2005 

Revised: August 16, 2005 

Revised: July 1, 2006 

Revised: May 7, 2008 

Revised: March 22, 2010 

Revised: February 9, 2011 

Revised: January 30, 2012 

Revised: January 30, 2013 

Revised: August 23, 2016 
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